PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7240171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN RUTLEDGE LAWSON	04/22/2019
JAMES MICHAEL O'KEEFE	04/22/2019
JEFF W. REICHERT	04/23/2019
JEFFREY DAVID SCOTT	04/24/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SAFE RACK LLC
Street Address:	219 SAFETY AVENUE
City:	ANDREWS
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29510

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16839787
Application Number:	17574739

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (803)255-9831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8037992000

Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com, sam.olson@nelsonmullins.com **Correspondent Name:** NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP

Address Line 1: 301 S. COLLEGE ST., 23RD FLOOR
Address Line 2: ONE WELLS FARGO CENTER
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE NEW YORK 28202

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NEW YORK 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 26179/09031CON

DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2022
SIGNATURE:	/Craig N. Killen/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG N. KILLEN
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26179/09031CON

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 059376 FRAME: 0381 source=26179.9031-P - Executed Assignment 4842-3533-6600 v.1#page1.tif source=26179.9031-P - Executed Assignment 4842-3533-6600 v.1#page2.tif source=26179.9031-P - Executed Assignment 4842-3533-6600 v.1#page3.tif source=26179.9031-P - Executed Assignment 4842-3533-6600 v.1#page4.tif source=26179.9031-P - Executed Assignment 4842-3533-6600 v.1#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 059376 FRAME: 0382

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, John Rutledge Lawson, a citizen of the United States, residing at 173 Bay Pointe Drive, Chapin, SC 29036; James Michael O'Keefe, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3439 Overcreek Road, Columbia, SC 29206; Jeff W. Reichert, a citizen of the United States, residing at 627 Preservation Circle, Pawleys Island, SC 29585; and Jeffrey David Scott, a citizen of the United States, residing at 9925 Caldwell Depot Road, Cornelius, NC 28301, have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in U.S. provisional patent application serial no. 62/829,771 filed April 5, 2019, and entitled "GANGWAY HAVING SELF-RAISING ASSEMBLY", (referred to hereinafter as "said application").

WHEREAS, Safe Rack LLC (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a South Carolina limited liability company having a place of business at 219 Safety Avenue, Andrews, SC 29510, is desirous of obtaining all intellectual rights relating to said said invention(s) and said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee all right. title, and interest in, to, and under said invention(s) and said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal. substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States of America and foreign countries and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations, or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said application, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application, and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made. We hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in our name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or the applicable laws of a particular jurisdiction.

We hereby authorize the responsible officer of the Patent and Trademark Office of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title, and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Page 1 of 5

We hereby covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that we will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

We hereby covenant and agree that we will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have executed this document on the date(s) indicated below.

Date: _	4-22-2013	John Rutledge Lawson
	C 1. 40 :	

STATE OF South Caroling) COUNTY OF Sumter)

On this $\frac{20nd}{2}$ day of $\frac{ApRIC}{2}$, 2019, before me came John Rutledge Lawson, to me known and known to me to be one of the individuals described herein, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he has acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.

Signature

Michele Thompson

Name

Notary Public for: South Caroling

State

6/10/2026

ADDITIONAL SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES

Page 2 of 5

Date: 4/22/19	James Michael O'Keefe
STATE OF South Caroling)
COUNTY OF <u>Sumter</u>)
On this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>April</u> to me known and known to me to be executed the foregoing instrument, a executed the same.	, 2019, before me came James Michael O'Keefe, one of the individuals described herein, and who and he has acknowledged to me that he has
Muchele Kompson Signature	
Michele Thompson Name	EXPIRES 2. Z
Notary Public for: South Care State	S/11/2 CAROLINGER
My commission expires: 6-10	-2026

Date: 4/23/19 Jeff V	26179/09031-P M. Reichert
STATE OF <u>South Capolina</u>)	
COUNTY OF Georgetown)	
A = \$\frac{1}{2} \tag{1}	
Amilia Providi Signature	
Annette P. Powell Name	SEAL
Notary Public for: South Calolina State	
My commission expires: ANNETTE P P Notary Public-State of My Commission August 13,	South Carolina r Expires

Date: 4/24/2019 Je	They David Scott	
STATE OF North Carolina)		
COUNTY OF Macklenburg)		
On this 24 day of April , 20 me known and known to me to be one of executed the foregoing instrument, and lexecuted the same.	i the individuals described he	erein, and who
Manda C. Septh Signature		
Amanda C. Scott Name	SEAL	
Notary Public for: North Carolina State		
My commission expires: May 1 5 2023	3	

RECORDED: 03/23/2022